South Carolina

)

Legislature
February 09, 2026, 01:40:46 pm

Session 112 - (1997-1998)

S*0269 (Rat #0194, Act #0137 of 1997) General Bill, By Setzler and Moore
Similar (H 3466)

A BILL TO AMEND CHAPTER 7, TITLE 40, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING
TO THE REGULATION AND LICENSURE OF BARBERS, SO AS TO CONFORM THIS CHAPTER TO THE STATUTORY
ORGANIZATIONAL FRAMEWORK ESTABLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION
FOR PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL BOARDS AND TO FURTHER PROVIDE FOR THE LICENSURE AND
REGULATION OF BARBERS.

01/29/97
01/29/97
03/05/97
03/12/97
03/12/97
03/12/97
03/13/97
03/18/97
03/18/97
05/01/97
05/07/97
05/07/97
05/08/97
05/21/97
05/21/97
05/28/97
05/29/97

06/03/97
06/05/97
06/05/97
06/05/97
06/05/97
06/05/97
06/05/97
06/05/97
06/09/97
06/13/97
06/13/97
07/09/97
07/09/97

Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
House
House
House
House
Senate
Senate
House
Senate

House
Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
House
House

Introduced and read first time SJ-9

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry SJ-9

Committee report: Majority favorable, minority unfavorable Labor, Commerce and Industry SJ-12
Minority report withdrawn SJ-32

Read second time SJ-32

Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day SJ-32

Read third time and sent to House SJ-16

Introduced and read first time HJ-7

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-7

Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-5
Amended HJ-71

Read second time HJ-72

Read third time and returned to Senate with amendments HJ-17

House amendment amended SJ-7

Returned to House with amendments SJ-7

Non-concurrence in Senate amendment HJ-47

Senate insists upon amendment and conference committee appointed Sens. Setzler, Moore,
Alexander SJ-13

Conference committee appointed Reps. Chellis, Law & G. Brown HJ-53

Free conference powers granted SJ-163

Free conference committee appointed Sens. Moore, Alexander, Setzler SJ-163
Free conference report received and adopted SJ-16

Free conference powers granted HJ-33

Free conference committee appointed Reps. Chellis, Law & G. Brown HJ-34
Free conference report received and adopted HJ-35

Ordered enrolled for ratification HJ-62

Ratified R 194

Signed By Governor

Effective date 07/01/97

Copies available

Act No. 137

Page 1 of 1



