

Session 112 - (1997-1998)

S*0269 (Rat #0194, Act #0137 of 1997) General Bill, By Setzler and Moore

Similar (H 3466)

A BILL TO AMEND CHAPTER 7, TITLE 40, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE REGULATION AND LICENSURE OF BARBERS, SO AS TO CONFORM THIS CHAPTER TO THE STATUTORY ORGANIZATIONAL FRAMEWORK ESTABLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION FOR PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL BOARDS AND TO FURTHER PROVIDE FOR THE LICENSURE AND REGULATION OF BARBERS.

01/29/97	Senate	Introduced and read first time SJ-9
01/29/97	Senate	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry SJ-9
03/05/97	Senate	Committee report: Majority favorable, minority unfavorable Labor, Commerce and Industry SJ-12
03/12/97	Senate	Minority report withdrawn SJ-32
03/12/97	Senate	Read second time SJ-32
03/12/97	Senate	Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day SJ-32
03/13/97	Senate	Read third time and sent to House SJ-16
03/18/97	House	Introduced and read first time HJ-7
03/18/97	House	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-7
05/01/97	House	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-5
05/07/97	House	Amended HJ-71
05/07/97	House	Read second time HJ-72
05/08/97	House	Read third time and returned to Senate with amendments HJ-17
05/21/97	Senate	House amendment amended SJ-7
05/21/97	Senate	Returned to House with amendments SJ-7
05/28/97	House	Non-concurrence in Senate amendment HJ-47
05/29/97	Senate	Senate insists upon amendment and conference committee appointed Sens. Setzler, Moore, Alexander SJ-13
06/03/97	House	Conference committee appointed Reps. Chellis, Law & G. Brown HJ-53
06/05/97	Senate	Free conference powers granted SJ-163
06/05/97	Senate	Free conference committee appointed Sens. Moore, Alexander, Setzler SJ-163
06/05/97	Senate	Free conference report received and adopted SJ-16
06/05/97	House	Free conference powers granted HJ-33
06/05/97	House	Free conference committee appointed Reps. Chellis, Law & G. Brown HJ-34
06/05/97	House	Free conference report received and adopted HJ-35
06/05/97	House	Ordered enrolled for ratification HJ-62
06/09/97		Ratified R 194
06/13/97		Signed By Governor
06/13/97		Effective date 07/01/97
07/09/97		Copies available
07/09/97		Act No. 137